
Posting Date: 
5/12/2017 11:55 AM jjz 

 

n 
 
 
 
 

City of Wilmington 
1165 South Water Street 

Wilmington, IL 60481 
 

Agenda 
Regular City Council Meeting  

Wilmington City Hall 
Council Chambers 

May 16, 2017 
7:00 p.m. 

  
I. Call to Order   

 
II. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
III. Roll Call by City Clerk John Persic, Jr. Kevin Kirwin 

Kirby Hall  Larry Hall 
Lisa Butler  Fran Tutor 

    Frank Studer  Steve Evans  
 
IV. Approval of Minutes of the May 2, 2017 Regular City Council Meeting   
 
V. Mayor’s Report  
 

1. Review the Recommended Mayoral Appointments 
 

2. Approve the Mayor Appointments 
 

3. Approve the 2017-2018 Standing Committees as Presented  
 

4. Approve the Tag Day request for the Wilmington American Legion on Friday, 
May 26, 2017 from 11AM to 12PM 
 

VI. Citizens Comments  
 All citizens wishing to speak please state your name and/or sign in with the City Clerk for record keeping purposes 
 
VII. Planning & Zoning Commission  

 
1. The next scheduled meeting is Thursday, June 1, 2017 at 5:00 p.m. 

 
VIII. Committee Reports  
 



Posting Date: 
5/12/2017 11:55 AM jjz 

 

A. Buildings, Grounds, Parks, Health & Safety Committee 
Co-Chairs – John Persic, Jr. & Steve Evans 
 
1. The next scheduled meeting is Wednesday, June 14, 2017 at 5:30 p.m. 

 
B. Water, Sewer, Streets & Alleys Committee 

Co-Chairs – Frank Studer & Kevin Kirwin 
 

1. The next scheduled meeting is Wednesday, June 14, 2017 at 6:00 p.m.  
 

C. Police & ESDA Committee 
Co-Chairs – Frank Studer & Fran Tutor  

 
1. Approve and Authorize the Police Commission to Seek & Hire Two 

Permanent Full-Time Police Officers to Fill the Recently Vacated 
Positions  
   

2. The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, June 13, 2017 at 5:30 p.m.  
 

D. Finance, Administration & Land Acquisition Committee 
Co-Chairs – Frank Studer & Fran Tutor 

 
1. Approve the Accounting Reports as Presented by the City Accountant 

 
2. Approve the Hire of Building Inspector 

 
3. Approve Resolution No. 2017-04 – A Resolution Authorizing the 

Execution of An Intergovernmental Agreement with the Illinois 
Department, An Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement for 
Improvements to N. Water Street and N. Kankakee Street Between the 
Illinois Department of Transportation and the City of Wilmington 

 
4. Approve the Agreement of Refundable Utility Adjustment with the Illinois 

Department of Transportation and the City of Wilmington 
 

5. Approve Change Order Submitted by Austin Tyler Construction, Inc. for 
the South Arsenal Road at IL 53 Project   

 
6. Approve Pay Request #1 in the amount of $144,282.62 and Pay Request 

#2 in the amount of $142,871.81 payable to Austin Tyler Construction, 
Inc. for the South Arsenal Road at IL 53 Project  

 
7. Approve the Superintendent for the Water Treatment Plant 

 
8. Approve the Authorization for Superintendents of Public Work and Water 

Reclamation to Hire One Each Temporary Part-Time Employees 



Posting Date: 
5/12/2017 11:55 AM jjz 

 

 
9. Approve Strom Sewer Replacement of on Wabash Street  

 
10. Approve the Quote for the Two New Front-Mount Mowers 

 
11. Approve the Sale of Old Police Station on Main Street 

 
12. Approve to Waive the $50.00 Permit Fee for the Wilmington Public 

Library 
 

13. Approve DeVivo Technologies Estimate for IT Maintenance for WPD 
Vehicle Computers 
 

14. The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, June 20, 2017 at 6:00 p.m.  
 

E. Ordinance & License Committee  
Co-Chairs – Kirby Hall & Lisa Butler 

 
1. The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, June 13, 2017 at 6:00 p.m. 

 
F. Personnel & Collective Bargaining Committee  

Co-Chairs – Larry Hall & John Persic, Jr.  
 
Nothing to report at this time 
 

IX. City Engineer’s Report  
 
X. City Administrator’s Report  
 

1. Approve Proposal from Will County to Establish an Electronic Waste 
Recycling Program in the City of Wilmington  
 

XI. Attorney’s Report 
 
XII. Adjournment  
 
The next regular City Council meeting is Tuesday, June 6, 2017 at 7:00 p.m. 



DRAFT  
   

1 
 

Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the 
Wilmington City Council 

Wilmington City Hall 
1165 South Water Street 

Tuesday, May 2, 2017 
  
Call to Order 
The Regular Meeting of the Wilmington City Council on May 2, 2017 was called to order at 7:00 
p.m. by Mayor Orr in the Council Chambers of the Wilmington City Hall.  
 
Roll Call  
Upon Roll Call by the Clerk the following members of the corporate authorities answered “Here” 
or “Present”: 
 
Aldermen Present Persic, L. Hall, K. Hall, Tutor, Kirwin, Evans, Studer, Van Duyne 
  
Quorum 
There being a sufficient number of members of the corporate authorities in attendance to 
constitute a quorum, the meeting was declared in order.  
 
Other Officials in Attendance 
Also in attendance were the Interim City Administrator Frank Koehler, Deputy City Clerk Joie 
Ziller, City Accountant Kim Doglio, City Engineer Colby Zemaitis and Attorney John Urban   
 
Approval of Minutes 
Alderman Tutor made a motion and Alderman Kirwin seconded to approve the April 18, 2017 
Regular City Council meeting minutes and have them placed on file  
 
Upon roll call, the vote was: 
AYES: 7 Aldermen Persic, L. Hall, K. Hall, Tutor, Kirwin, Evans, Studer  
NAYS: 0  
PASS: 1 Alderman Van Duyne 
The motion carried.  
 
Mayor Orr’s Report  
Mayor Orr wished the new Mayor and Aldermen the best of luck.   
 
Judge Raymond Nash swore in the newly elected officials – Mayor Roy Strong, First Ward 
Alderman Persic, Second Ward Alderman Kirby Hall, Third Ward Alderman Butler and Fourth 
Ward Alderman Studer   
 
The new Mayor and Aldermen took their seats.  
 
Roll Call  
Upon Roll Call by the Clerk the following members of the corporate authorities answered “Here” 
or “Present”: 
 



DRAFT  
   

2 
 

Aldermen Present Persic, L. Hall, K. Hall, Tutor, Kirwin, Evans, Studer, Butler 
 
Mayor Strong’s Report  
Mayor Strong thanked Judge Nash for coming in to swear in the newly elected officials. Mayor 
Strong presented appreciation certificates to outgoing elected officials Joe Van Duyne and Marty 
Orr and thanked them for their years of services to the community.  
 
Mayor Strong thanked everybody that supported him in the election and welcomed newly elected 
Alderman Butler and looks forward to working alongside all the Aldermen. Mayor Strong stated 
that he his pro-business; he would like resurrect the matching fund [façade improvement grant] 
for the downtown businesses to take advantage. He encourages support of the downtown 
businesses as these businesses are essential for to town to survive. Mayor Strong stated in the 
coming four years he will be focusing on making the dam safer, Ridge development, expansion 
of the corporate limits, offer City water to surrounding communities, develop a working 
relationship with Park District, safe sidewalks in the neighborhoods, bike paths.  
 
Citizen Comments 
No comments were made. 
 
Planning & Zoning Commission 
 
The next meeting is scheduled for Thursday, June 1, 2017 at 5:00 p.m. 
 
Committee Reports 
 
Buildings, Grounds, Parks, Health & Safety Committee 
 
The next scheduled meeting is Wednesday, May 9, 2017 at 5:30 p.m. 
 
Water, Sewer, Streets and Alleys Committee 
 
The next scheduled meeting is Wednesday, May 9, 2017 at 6:00 p.m.  
 
Police & ESDA Committee 
 
The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, May 8, 2017 at 5:30 p.m. 
 
Finance, Administration & Land Acquisition Committee 
 
Alderman Tutor made a motion and Alderman Evans seconded to approve the Accounts Payable 
Report dated April 28, 2017 in the amount of $264,839.99 and the Accounts Payable Report 
dated May 2, 2017 in the amount of $32,821.04 as presented by City Accountant Doglio  
 
Upon roll call, the vote was: 
AYES: 8 Aldermen Persic, L. Hall, K. Hall, Tutor, Butler, Kirwin, Evans, Studer  
NAYS: 0  
The motion carried.  



DRAFT  
   

3 
 

 
The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, May 16, 2017 at 6:00 p.m. 
 
Ordinance & Licensing Committee 
Co-Chairs – Kirby Hall & Steve Evans 
 
The next scheduled meeting is Tuesday, May 8, 2017 at 6:00 p.m. 
 
Personnel & Collective Bargaining Committee 
Co-Chairs – Larry Hall & John Persic Jr. 
 
Nothing at this time.  
 
Interim City Administrator’s Report 
Interim City Administrator Koehler had nothing to report at this time.  
 
Attorney’s Report 
Attorney Urban had nothing to report at this time.   
 
Adjournment 
Motion to adjourn the meeting made by Alderman Tutor and seconded by Alderman Kirwin. 
Upon voice vote, the motion carried. The Regular Meeting of the City of Wilmington City 
Council held on May 2, 2017 adjourned at 7:20 p.m.  
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
      
Joie Ziller, Deputy City Clerk 



updated May 10, 2017 jjz 
 

Committee Members  
 
 

Finance, Administration  
& Land Acquisition 

 Personnel & Collective Bargaining 

Meetings – 3rd Tuesday of Each Month 

at 6:00 p.m.  
 

 Meetings are as Needed 

 Frank Studer, Co-Chairperson  Larry Hall, Co-Chairperson 

Fran Tutor, Co-Chairperson  John Persic, Jr., Co-Chairperson 

Entire Council  Entire Council 
   

Police & ESDA  Ordinance & Licensing 
Meetings – 2nd Tuesday of Each Month 

at 5:30 p.m.  
 

 Meetings – 2nd Tuesday of Each Month 
at 6:00 p.m.  

Frank Studer, Co-Chairperson  Kirby Hall, Co-Chairperson 

Fran Tutor, Co-Chairperson  Lisa Butler, Co-Chairperson 

John Persic, Jr.  Larry Hall 

Steve Evans  Kevin Kirwin 

Lisa Butler  Steve Evans 
   

Buildings, Grounds, Parks,  
Health & Safety 

 Water, Sewer,  
Streets & Alleys 

Meetings – 2nd Wednesday of Each Month 
at 5:30 p.m. 

 Meetings – 2nd Wednesday of Each Month 
at 6:00 p.m. 

 
John Persic, Jr., Co-Chairperson  Frank Studer, Co-Chairperson 

Steve Evans, Co-Chairperson  Kevin Kirwin, Co-Chairperson 

Kirby Hall  Larry Hall 

Kevin Kirwin  Fran Tutor 

Lisa Butler  John Persic, Jr.  
 

 
 
 





City of Wilmington
Check Register Meeting Date: May 16, 2017

Check# Date Vendor/Employee Amount
Fund 1 General Corporate Fund

0 5/16/2017  Payroll Sweep 80,806.54               
0 5/16/2017 ICMA 515.00                    
0 5/16/2017 Paycor 433.57                    
0 5/16/2017 WEX Bank 2,471.55                 
0 5/16/2017 Misc Vendors 592.62                    

18934 5/16/2017  Air Gas USA, LLC 54.47                       
18935 5/16/2017  American Public Works Assoc 190.00                    
18936 5/16/2017  Brite 539.74                    
18937 5/16/2017  Brown's Building Maintenance, Inc. 2,184.00                 
18938 5/16/2017  Camz Communications, Inc. 135.00                    
18939 5/16/2017  Clark Baird Smith, LLC 3,076.25                 
18940 5/16/2017  Comcast 149.85                    
18941 5/16/2017  ComEd 67.32                       
18942 5/16/2017  D'Orazio Ford 648.02                    
18943 5/16/2017 Justin Dole 32.08                       
18944 5/16/2017  DTW Inc 1,396.25                 
18945 5/16/2017  Fisher Auto Parts Inc 2.38                         
18946 5/16/2017  Fleet Safety Supply 63.85                       18946 5/16/2017  Fleet Safety Supply 63.85                       
18948 5/16/2017  GovTemps USA, LLC 4,536.00                 
18949 5/16/2017 DS Waters of America Hinckley Springs 77.39                       
18950 5/16/2017  Illinois Power Marketing 6,224.67                 
18951 5/16/2017  Jcm Uniforms 94.95                       
18952 5/16/2017 Karl Jurgens 37.98                       
18953 5/16/2017  Kavanagh Grumley & Gorbold, LLC 2,362.50                 
18954 5/16/2017  Konica Minolta 256.00                    
18955 5/16/2017  Konica Minolta 521.56                    
18956 5/16/2017  Martin Whalen Office Solutions, Inc. 367.50                    
18957 5/16/2017  Patten Industries Inc 190.15                    
18958 5/16/2017  Porter Lee Corporation 875.00                    
18959 5/16/2017  Republic Services 392.73                    
18960 5/16/2017  Sandeno, Inc. 874.50                    
18961 5/16/2017 David Soucie 96.13                       
18962 5/16/2017  Staples Advantage 199.43                    
18963 5/16/2017  TA Operating, LLC 55.50                       
18964 5/16/2017  TransUnionsRisk&Alternative Data Solutions, Inc. 25.00                       
18965 5/16/2017  Union Hill Sales & Service 1.61                         
18966 5/16/2017 John Urban 111.00                    
18967 5/16/2017  WESCOM 17,164.77               
18968 5/16/2017  Whitmore Investments Inc 243.25                    



18969 5/16/2017  Will Co Circuit Clerk 305.00                    
18970 5/16/2017  Will County Collector 48.00                       

TOTAL: 128,419.11            

Fund 2 Water Operating M & R Fund
0 5/16/2017  Payroll Sweep 17,267.05               
0 5/16/2017 WEX Bank 343.20                    
0 5/16/2017 Misc Vendors 112.13                    

9789 5/16/2017  Accela, Inc. #774375 349.50                    
9791 5/16/2017  Clennon Electric Co Inc 1,023.75                 
9792 5/16/2017  Comcast 104.85                    
9795 5/16/2017  Konica Minolta 172.55                    
9797 5/16/2017  PDC Labs Inc 1,095.00                 
9798 5/16/2017  Polydyne Inc 1,800.00                 
9801 5/16/2017  Waste Management Of Il SW 35,909.31               
9802 5/16/2017  Whitmore Investments Inc 198.51                    

TOTAL: 58,375.85               

Fund 3 Sewer Capital Project Fund
0 5/16/2017  Payroll Sweep 453.20                    

9800 5/16/2017  Strand Associates Inc 470.00                    
TOTAL: 923.20                    

Fund 4 Sewer Operating M & R Fund
0 5/16/2017  Payroll Sweep 12,596.97               
0 5/16/2017 WEX Bank 121.00                    0 5/16/2017 WEX Bank 121.00                    
0 5/16/2017 Misc Vendors 1,161.14                 

9789 5/16/2017  Accela, Inc. #774375 349.50                    
9790 5/16/2017  Arro Laboratories Inc 114.23                    
9791 5/16/2017  Clennon Electric Co Inc 5,191.00                 
9793 5/16/2017  Fisher Auto Parts Inc 26.08                       
9794 5/16/2017  Illinois Enviromental Protection Agency 451,056.86            
9795 5/16/2017  Konica Minolta 172.55                    
9796 5/16/2017  Nestle Water North America 75.21                       
9799 5/16/2017  Riverside WorkForce Health 48.00                       
9801 5/16/2017  Waste Management Of Il SW 1,282.69                 
9802 5/16/2017  Whitmore Investments Inc 85.51                       

TOTAL: 472,280.74            

Fund 5 DFC Federal Grant Fund
0 5/16/2017  Better Business Planning Inc. 2,564.04                 

1356 5/16/2017  Cardmember Service 537.51                    
1357 5/16/2017  G W Communications 934.70                    
1358 5/16/2017  IADDA 319.00                    
1359 5/16/2017  Joliet Region Chamber Of Comme 50.00                       
1360 5/16/2017  Konica Minolta 538.94                    
1361 5/16/2017  PG Creative 1,196.06                 



1362 5/16/2017  Shred X 300.00                    
1363 5/16/2017  SWSPN at United Way of Will County 145.00                    

TOTAL: 6,585.25                 

Fund 7 ESDA Fund
0 5/16/2017  WEX Bank 295.03                    

18945 5/16/2017  Fisher Auto Parts Inc 5.99                         
18947 5/16/2017  G W Communications 99.00                       
18967 5/16/2017  WESCOM 36.36                       
18968 5/16/2017  Whitmore Investments Inc 51.61                       
18971 5/16/2017  Wilmington ESDA 229.13                    

TOTAL: 717.12                    

Fund 17 Water Capital Project Fund
0 5/16/2017  Payroll Sweep 1,359.60                 

TOTAL: 1,359.60                 

Fund 24 Capital Project Fund
2030 5/16/2017  ESI Consultants Ltd 13,978.00               

TOTAL: 13,978.00               

Fund 25 RidgePort TIF#2 Fund
1119 5/16/2017  Peckham Guyton Albers & Viets, In 4,369.36                 

TOTAL: 4,369.36                 
GRAND TOTAL: 687,008.23            

____________________ ______________________ ______________________
Larry Hall                                       Kirby Hall Steve Evans

____________________ ______________________ ______________________
John Persic, Jr. Kevin Kirwin Frank Studer

____________________ ______________________ Approved:  May  16, 2017
Lisa Butler Fran Tutor





1 | P a g e  
 

     M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
TO: Roy Strong, Mayor 
 Alderman Larry Hall 
 Alderman John Persic 
 Alderman Frank Studer 
 Alderman Fran Tudor 
 Alderman Kevin Kirwin 
 Alderman Kirby Hall 
 Alderman Lisa Butler 
 Alderman Steve Evans 
 
FR: Frank Koehler, Interim City Administrator 

DT: Thursday, May 11, 2017 

RE: HIGH SPEED RAIL IMPROVEMENTS / AGREEMENTS WITH IDOT 

 
Over the last several months, we have been discussing/negotiating with IDOT as to the impact of the High 
Speed Rail improvements within the City and the need for repairs to local roads and relocation of certain 
utilities.  
 
Roadways 
We have identified the accepted haul routes for HSR contractors to use as part of the process. Haul Routes will 
be First Street north from Baltimore to Davy Lane; Chicago Street between North Water and North Kankakee 
Street, and North Kankakee Street from Baltimore Street to Forked Creek.  Improvements to the roads will be 
reimbursed to the City up to a maximum of $330,382.00. Concurrently, we will require performance bonds 
from the contractors and hold them responsible as well to any damage caused by the work. As a part of the 
planning process, we did take pavement cores of North Water Street and North Kankakee Street to ascertain 
the present roadway condition so as to evaluate its condition at the end of the HSR project. As work has been 
progressing, the Contractor has been provided timely updates to Colby as to the number of trucks at the site 
on a daily basis. Additionally, should any damage occur to the roadways during the construction, the City has 
the authority to shut the project down until the improvements are completed. The Council did already 
approve the usage of these 3 roadways and agreed to the $330k in funds once the project is complete. The 
fact that we would have this authority was a big portion of why they agreed to allow them to use these 
roadways. 
 
Utilities 
With respect to utility relocates, HSR has identified up to nine locations. Under long standing agreements 
between the City and the railroad, the City itself would have been responsible for three of these. The State has 
agreed to cover the cost of all nine utility relocates, even those which would have been the responsibility of 
the City. The total cost of the utility relocates has been estimated at $676,450.27. 

 



2 | P a g e  
 

 
There is language in the agreements to the effect that if the State fails to appropriate adequate funds for 
these projects, then the State is relieved of its obligations. We are told there are presently adequate funds on 
hand to cover the cost of the State’s obligations. If adequate funds are not available, then the State can either 
go after the railroad or can terminate the agreement. If terminated, then the improvements would not take 
place.  
 
Two related agreements are attached for your consideration. The first is an agreement for improvements to 
North Water Street and North Kankakee Street. The second is for utility improvements.  
 
It is necessary that the City approve these so that the project can move forward.  
 
FJK/ 



RESOLUTION 2017-04 
 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN  
INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT WITH THE  
ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION  

 
 WHEREAS, the City of Wilmington and the Illinois Department of Transportation have entered 
into a Memorandum of Understanding whereby the City would issue permits without delay required by 
the Union Pacific Railroad to complete the High Speed Rail Improvements and the Illinois Department of 
Transportation would pay up to $330,382.00 for damage to certain specifically identified road segments 
and to pay the estimated $676,450.27 in relocation costs of the City’s utilities; and 
  
 WHEREAS, the Memorandum of Understanding recognized that the Memorandum was to form 
the basis of a formal Intergovernmental Agreement; and  
  
 WHEREAS, the attached Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement is substantially and 
materially the same as the Memorandum of Understanding except for a provision making the Illinois 
Department of Transportation liability for payment dependent upon availability of funding; and  
  
 WHEREAS, it has been represented by officials with the Illinois Department of Transportation 
that there has been no failure to appropriate funds for other municipalities; and  
  
 WHEREAS, pursuant to existing utility relocation agreements, the City may be responsible for 
funding approximately half of the utility relocation expenses in the absence of the entry into this 
Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement; and   
  
 WHEREAS, it is believed that the entry into the attached Intergovernmental Cooperation 
Agreement is in the best interests of the City of Wilmington and its citizens. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Wilmington authorizes the Mayor to 
sign and the City Clerk to attest the attached Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement. 
 
 PASSED this 16th day of May, 2017 with _____ members voting aye, _____  members voting 
nay, the Mayor not voting, with _____ members abstaining or passing and said vote being: 
 

John Persic, Jr.   Kevin Kirwin  
Larry Hall   Kirby Hall  
Fran Tutor   Lisa Butler  
Steve Evans   Frank Studer   

 
Approved this 16th day of May, 2017    
 
      

 
Roy Strong, Mayor 

 
 
Attest: 
 
 
Joie Ziller, Deputy City Clerk 

 



1 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT  

FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO N. WATER STREET AND N. KANKAKEE STREET 

BETWEEN THE ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE CITY 

OF WILMINGTON 
 

This Agreement is entered into this _____ day of _____, 2017, by and among THE STATE OF 

ILLINOIS, acting by and through its DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (hereinafter referred to as 

“State” or “IDOT”) and the CITY OF WILMINGTON, an Illinois municipal corporation (“City”) 

(collectively, referred to as the "parties" and individually, referred to as a "party”). 

 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, IDOT is authorized to participate in the planning and development of a high 

speed rail (“HSR”) project in the State of Illinois; and 

WHEREAS, IDOT and Union Pacific Railroad (“UPRR”) have entered into High Speed 

Rail 2A Route Construction Agreement, dated March 4, 2011 (as amended, supplemented or 

modified to date, the “Construction Agreement”); and 

WHEREAS, the Construction Agreement obligates UPRR to construct, or cause to be 

constructed, certain improvements to both the railroad track through Wilmington, Illinois and the 

Kankakee River Bridge (“HSR Improvements”); and 

WHEREAS, the HSR Improvements include construction of new main track, construction 

of industrial tracks, grading, culvert construction, bridge work, construction of retaining walls, 

fencing and reconstruction of roadway crossings; and 

WHEREAS, the completion of the HSR Improvements will require portions of North 

Water Street between Route 53 and the railroad, North Kankakee Street between Route 53 up to 

but not including the Forked Creek bridge, Chicago Street from North Water Street to North 

Kankakee Street, and First Street from Route 53 to Davy Lane (“Haul Routes”) in Wilmington, 

Illinois to be used as haul routes, as reflected in Attachment A, during construction; and 

WHEREAS, due to the extensive HSR Improvements required to the Wilmington, Illinois 

track and the Kankakee River Bridge, damage to the Haul Routes is anticipated as a result of the 

hauling of oversized equipment and materials on the Haul Routes; and 

WHEREAS, the parties are authorized by applicable law to enter into this Agreement on 

the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, and 

for other good and valuable considerations, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 

acknowledged by the parties, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

 



2 

1. Recitals.    The foregoing Recitals are incorporated into and are hereby considered a part of 

this Agreement.  

 

2. IDOT will provide repairs, as needed, to the Haul Routes for normal operation of these 

roadways during implementation of the HSR Improvements. 

 

3. Nothing in this Agreement precludes the City from seeking repairs to the Haul Routes 

through the bonding process that may be included in the UPRR contracts with its 

contractors. In order to create a record of the condition of the Haul Routes prior to 

implementation of the HSR Improvements, IDOT will fund video recording and two (2) 

pavement cores for each Haul Route (a total of eight (8) pavement cores) to document the 

condition of the Haul Routes. 
 

4. After completion of the HSR Improvements, IDOT agrees to fund improvements, to the 

extent described in paragraphs 5 and 6 herein below, to North Water Street and North 

Kankakee Street in Wilmington, Illinois. 

 

5. IDOT shall provide funding no sooner than State FY 2018 in the form of reimbursement to 

the City of invoices paid by the City for improvements to North Water Street and North 

Kankakee Street in Wilmington, Illinois up to a total amount of $330,382. 
 

6. Reimbursement to the City for improvements to North Water Street and North Kankakee 

Street is limited to the scope (street width/length) set forth below and as shown on 

Attachment A: 
 

 North Water Street   1,360 ft +/- 

  North Kankakee Street 1,290 ft +/- 

 

7. Improvements to North Water Street and North Kankakee Street will not commence before 

the streets cease being used as haul routes for the HSR Improvements except for 

emergency repairs as determined by the City Engineer.  

 

8. Nine (9) utility relocations in Wilmington, Illinois are needed for the HSR Improvements. 

Three (3) of the nine (9) utility relocations are governed by existing utility agreements 

between the City and UPRR, and require the City to fund relocation needed for the HSR 

improvements. IDOT shall fund, through the HSR project, all nine (9) utility relocations 

including the three (3) utility relocations which have existing utility agreements. IDOT 

shall not be responsible for funding any maintenance of utilities or any utility relocations 

other than the relocations necessary for the HSR Improvements. 

 

9. Nothing in this Agreement precludes IDOT from seeking reimbursement from UPRR for 

costs associated with repairs to the Haul Routes pursuant to paragraph 2 and improvements 

to North Water Street and North Kankakee Street pursuant to paragraphs 5 and 6 herein 

above, which are to be funded by IDOT. 

 



3 

10. City Responsibility.  As a condition to IDOT’s commitments hereunder, and in furtherance 

of the objectives of this Agreement, the City shall: 

 

a. issue any permits for the Haul Routes, without delay, required by UPRR to 

complete the HSR Improvements except that the City shall have the right to close 

any road that becomes a hazard to the public and shall provide IDOT with notice 

and opportunity to assist in repair or resolution of the road closure;  

b. issue permits upon the review and design approval of plans for public 

improvements relating to Kankakee River Drive, First Street, and North Kankakee 

Street as needed for the HSR Improvements.  

c. provide support for and assist when necessary for coordinating any utility 

relocations required to complete the HSR Improvements;  

d. subject to the City’s due diligence and City Council approval, take ownership of the 

“Haga” property including provisions for the conservation easement ;  

e. support and assist IDOT and UPRR in coordinating of other easements and real 

estate as required for the HSR Improvements; and 

f. operate in good faith to support the ongoing HSR project. 

 

11. Term. This Agreement shall continue in force until the parties have fulfilled their 

respective agreements set forth herein. 

 

12. Invoices.    Any invoices/bills issued by the City to IDOT pursuant to this Agreement shall 

be sent to the following address: 

 

Illinois Department of Transportation 

Attention: Ted Schlitt 

2300 South Dirksen Parkway 

Springfield, IL 62764 

 

All invoices shall be signed by an authorized representative of the City. 

 

13. Payments.    All payments by IDOT shall be made in accordance with the State Prompt 

Payment Act (30 ILCS 5403-2). 

 

14. Records.    The City shall maintain, for a minimum of 5 years after the completion of 

the HSR Improvements, adequate books, records, and supporting documents to verify the 

amounts, recipients, and uses of all disbursements of funds passing in conjunction with 

this Agreement.    All books, records, and supporting documents related to the HSR 

Improvements shall be available for review and audit by the Auditor General and other 

State auditors and the City agrees to cooperate fully with an audit conducted by the 

Auditor General and other State Auditors and to provide full access to all relevant 

materials.    Failure  to  maintain  the  books,  records,  and  supporting documents 

required by this paragraph shall establish a presumption in favor of  IDOT for  the  

recovery  of  any  funds  paid  by IDOT  under  this Agreement for which adequate 

books, records, and supporting documentation are not available to support their purported 

disbursement. 



4 

 

15. Amendments. This Agreement may be modified or amended at any time during its term by 

mutual consent of the parties, expressed in writing and signed by the parties. 
 

16. Applicable Law and Severability. This Agreement shall be governed in all respects by the 

laws of the State of Illinois. If any provision of this Agreement shall be held or deemed to 

be or shall in fact be inoperative or unenforceable as applied in any particular case in any 

jurisdiction or jurisdictions or in all cases because it conflicts with any other provision or 

provisions hereof or any constitution, statute, ordinance, rule of law or public policy, or for 

any reason, such circumstance shall not have the effect of rendering any other provision or 

provisions contained herein invalid, inoperative or unenforceable to any extent whatsoever. 

The invalidity of any one or more phrases, sentences, clauses, or sections contained in this 

Agreement shall not affect the remaining portions of this Agreement or any part thereof. In 

the event that this Agreement is determined to be invalid by a court of competent 

jurisdiction, it shall be terminated immediately. 
 

17. Non-discrimination.    The City shall not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national 

origin or sex in the performance of this Agreement.   

 

18. Wages.    In the event any work is performed by other than City forces, the provisions of 

"an act regulating wages of laborers, mechanics and other workers employed in public 

works by the State, County, City or any public body or any political subdivision or by 

one under contract for public works" (Illinois Compiled Statutes, 820 ILCS 130/1) shall 

apply. 
 

19. Availability of Appropriations.    Obligations assumed by IDOT under this Agreement shall 

cease immediately, without penalty or payment in excess of available appropriations, 

should the Illinois General Assembly fail to appropriate funds sufficient to enable IDOT to 

fulfill its obligations under the terms of this Agreement.  In such event, the City shall be 

relieved of its corresponding obligations under this Agreement. Notwithstanding this 

provision, if federal funds are available to IDOT at any time during this Agreement which 

can be used for capital projects similar to the work contemplated by this Agreement, then 

IDOT agrees to use those federal funds first to complete and fulfill IDOT’s obligations under 

this Agreement before performing any other unrelated work if appropriations from the 

Illinois General Assembly are not available. In such event, the City shall be relieved of their 

obligations under this Agreement. 
 

20. Prior Agreements. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties. 

Covenants contained in any previous agreements or memoranda of understanding between the 

IDOT and the City are superseded by this Agreement. 
 



5 

21. Taxpayer I.D. Numbers.  Under the penalties of perjury, the City hereby certifies that the 

Federal Taxpayer Identification Numbers set forth below are their correct Federal Taxpayer 

Identification Numbers, that they are U.S. entities and are not subject to back-up 

withholding and that they are each doing business as a governmental entity: 
 

City of Wilmington – Federal Taxpayer Identification Number: ________________. 

 

22. No Personal Liability. No member, official, director, employee or agent of IDOT or the 

City shall be individually or personally liable in connection with this Agreement. 

 

23. Binding on Successors and Assigns.   This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall  

inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, their successors and assigns. 

 

24. Amendments. This Agreement may be modified or amended at any time during its term by 

mutual consent of the parties, expressed in writing and signed by the parties. 

 

25. Notices. All written notices, requests and communications are to be sent to the contacts set 

forth below: 
 

To IDOT:  Illinois Department of Transportation 

  Attention: Deputy Director Rails 

  Office of Intermodal Project Implementation 

  69 West Washington, Suite 2100 

  Chicago, IL 60602 

 

To City:  

 

26. Headings. Section and other headings contained in this Agreement are for reference 

purposes only and are not intended to describe, interpret, define or limit the scope, extent or 

intent of this Agreement or any provision hereof. 

 

27. Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which 

shall be considered to be one and the same agreement, binding on the parties hereto, 

notwithstanding that the parties are not signatories to the same counterpart.  Duplicated 

signatures, signatures transmitted via facsimile, or signatures contained in a Portable 

Document Format (PDF) document shall be deemed original for all purposes. 

 

 

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank] 

 

 

 

 



6 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Agreement on the dates indicated.

 

 

STATE OF ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT 

OF TRANSPORTATION 
 
 
By: ______________ 

       Secretary 
 
Date:  _____________ 
 
 

 

By:     ______________ 

Director of Office of Intermodal 

Project Implementation  

 

Date:  ______________ 

 
 
 
By: _______________ 

Chief Financial Officer,  

Director of Finance and 

Administration 

 

Date:  ______________ 

 

 

Approved as to Form:      

 

  
By: _______________ 

Chief Counsel 

 

Date:  ______________ 

 
 
 

CITY OF 

WILMINGTON 
 
 
By______________ 

Mayor 

 
Date: _____________ 

 

ATTEST:  

 

 

By: _______________ 
 City Clerk 

 

 

   (Seal)



D
A

O
R

LI
A

R 
CI

FI
C

A
P 

N
OI

N
U

 HAUL ROUTES

NOT TO SCALE

SOURCE: GOOGLE MAPS
T

E
E

R
T

S 
T

S
RI

F T
E

E
R

T
S 

R
E

T
A

W 
H

T
R

O
N

T
E

E
R

T
S 

E
E

K
A

K
N

A
K 

H
T

R
O

N

KANKAKEE RIVER DRIVE

ST
RE

ETCHIC
AGO

 HSR IMPROVEMENTS

 CROSSINGS WITH PROPOSED

"HAGA" PROPERTY

FORKED C
REE

K

DAVY 
LA

NE

ROUT
E 5

3

(1
,3
6
0
 F

T
 +
/-)

(1
,2
9
0
 F

T
 +
/-)

ATTACHMENT A

 FOR REIMBURSEMENT TO THE CITY

 WITH IMPROVEMENTS AGREED TO BY IDOT

 HAUL ROUTES

ILHSR_WilmingtonMap.dgn 10/24/2016 11:51:44 AM User=RamosEA



 

 

AGREEMENT FOR REFUNDABLE UTILITY ADJUSTMENT 
 
Route:           Agreement No. HSRMP-009      
 
Section:                        Contract No.                 
 
County: Will            Job No.               
 
 
 THIS AGREEMENT, entered into this ____ day of ________, 2017 by and 
between the STATE OF ILLINOIS, acting by and through its Department of 
Transportation, hereinafter referred to as the STATE; and the City of Wilmington 
hereinafter referred to as the “CITY”, 
 

WITNESSETH 
 

WHEREAS, the STATE is authorized to participate in the planning, development 
and construction of a high speed passenger rail (HSR) program (Program) in the state of 
Illinois; and  

 
WHEREAS, the route where the STATE will cause the operation of HSR is 

composed of a series of continuous right-of-way from Union Station in Chicago to the St. 
Louis Missouri area (“ROUTE”); and  

 
WHEREAS, the CITY is located along the HSR Route;  
 
WHEREAS, as part of the Program, STATE has determined that certain 

modifications must be made to portions nine of the CITY’s utilities as they cross the 
Union Pacific Railroad’s (UPRR) tracks from mile post 51.94 to mile post 53 (hereinafter 
known as “Project”); and  

 
WHEREAS, the modifications consists of adjustments to and/or replacements of 

multiple water and sewer mains (hereinafter “Utilities” or Utility); and  
 
 WHEREAS, Nine (9) utility modifications in Wilmington, IL are needed for the 
HSR improvements. Three (3) of the nine (9) utility modifications are governed by 
existing utility agreements between the CITY and UPRR, and require the CITY to fund 
relocation needed for the HSR improvements.  The three locations are identified as HDR 
conflicts #142, #145 & #188 (see table on page 2); and  
 
 WHEREAS, As a result of a memorandum of understanding between CITY and 
IDOT dated December 20, 2016, IDOT agrees to fund, through the HSR project, all nine 
utility relocations including the three (3) utility relocations which have existing utility 
agreements.  IDOT shall not be responsible for funding maintenance of any of the 
subject utilities or any utility relocations other than the relocations necessary for the HSR 
improvements; and  
 
 WHEREAS, The estimated cost of the nine (9) utility modifications is 
$676,450.27; and 
 

WHEREAS, the CITY agrees to the provisions set forth herein and has 
authorized by resolution or ordinance, the execution of this Agreement by the CITY 
president; and  
 



 

 

WHEREAS, the CITY agrees to cooperate with the STATE and shall fund its 
share of the cost of modifying the utilities; and 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the mutual 
covenants hereinafter contained, the parties hereto agree as follows: 
 
 1. This Agreement is subject to all terms contained in the "General 
Provisions for Utility Adjustment Agreements" attached hereto and made a part hereof 
as Exhibit A. 
  
 2. The design plans, specifications and estimates shall be performed by the 
Program.  The construction of the Utility modification shall be performed or caused to be 
performed by the UPRR. CITY agrees to timely issue the necessary permits to UPRR for 
the work.  
 

3. The total estimated cost of the Project work, as described herein, is 
$675,990.27 as shown on the detailed estimate of cost attached hereto and made a part 
hereof as Exhibit B.   

 
4. The Project work will be performed by the UPRR and/or its contractors. It 

consists of:  
 

Mile Post Station Deficiency Modification 

51.94 2731+02 
10” water main has been abandoned in place 
(HDR conflict #141) Grout fill 

51.94 2731+09 12” water has been abandoned (HDR conflict # 
142) 

Grout fill 

51.94 2731+22 
16” water main does not meet AREMA 
requirement for depth under tracks and ditches 
(HDR conflict # 145) 

Replace water main 

52.5 2759+03 
12” water main in conflict with proposed bridge 
foundations (HDR conflict # 176C) 

Relocate water main away 
from proposed bridge 
foundations 

52.54 2762+32 
4” water main has been abandoned (HDR  conflict 
#179) Grout fill 

52.55 2762+70 
Protective casing pipe does not meet AREAMA 
requirements (HDR conflict # 180) 

Extend casing pipe on north 
and south sides of the 
tracks 

53.00 2786+81 
10” sanitary sewer does not meet AREMA 
requirements for protective casing pipe (HDR 
conflict # 188) 

Replace sewer main 

53.00 2786+92 
12” water main does not meet AREMA 
requirement for depth under tracks and ditches 
(HDR conflict # 193) 

Replace water main 

53.00 2786+99 
8”’ water main does not meet AREMA 
requirement for depth under tracks and ditches 
(HDR conflict # 195) 

Replace water main 

 
 
  

 5. This Agreement is subject to audit.  In the event of an audit, the final 
costs between the CITY and STATE shall be based upon the audit findings.  If the audit 
reveals that the CITY owes the STATE money, the STATE will issue an accounts 
receivable invoice to recover the audit findings.  However, if the STATE owes additional 
monies to the CITY, the STATE will use the audit report to increase the cost stated in the 
Agreement.  The CITY, upon receipt of the final audit report will submit an invoice for the 
monies due.   
 



 

 

 6. The CITY shall maintain, for a minimum of five years after the completion 
of the contract, adequate books, records, and supporting documents to verify the 
amounts, recipients, and uses of all disbursements of funds passing in conjunction with 
the contract; the contract and all books, records, and supporting documents related to 
the contract shall be available for review and audit by the Auditor General and other 
STATE Auditors; and the CITY agrees to cooperate fully with any audit conducted by the 
Auditor General and other STATE Auditors, and to provide full access to all relevant 
material.  Failure to maintain the books, records, and supporting documents required by 
this Section shall establish a presumption in favor of the STATE for the recovery of any 
funds paid by the STATE under the contract for which adequate books, records and 
supporting documentation are not available to support their purported disbursement.  
 
 7. The estimated number of working days required by the UPRR to 
complete the work covered under this Agreement is 90 days.  The estimated completion 
date is June 1, 2017. 
 
 8. The work shall be accomplished by the most cost effective means 
available.  
 
 9. At the time this Agreement was executed, there were funds available for 
the Utility modification. However, obligations assumed by the STATE under this 
Agreement shall cease immediately, without penalty or payment, if the Illinois General 
Assembly or the Federal Railroad Administration fail to appropriate or otherwise make 
available funds for the Program.  
 
 10. This Agreement is a utility adjustment contract and is not required to 
contain the certification requirements concerning interference with public contracting 
(720 ILCS 5/33E-1). 
 
 11. The CITY hereby certifies that it is not in violation of the laws concerning 
bribery (30 ILCS 505/10.1) and is not barred from contracting with the State of Illinois. 
 

12. The CITY certifies that neither it nor any substantially-owned affiliated 
company is participating or shall participate in an international boycott in violation of the 
provisions of the U.S. Export Administration Act of 1979 or the regulations of the U.S. 
Department of Commerce promulgated under that Act. 
 
 13. The CITY certifies it is not delinquent in the payment of any debt to the 
STATE (or if delinquent has entered into a deferred payment plan to pay the debt), and 
the COMPANY acknowledges the STATE may declare the Agreement void if this 
certification is false (30 ILCS 500/50-11, effective July 1, 2002).  
 
 14. Under penalties of perjury, the CITY certifies that its correct Federal 
Taxpayer Identification Number is, 36-6006159 and the CITY is doing business as a 
Governmental Entity whose mailing address is 1165 South Water Street Wilmington 
Illinois 60481, and whose billing address is the same. 
 
 15. The parties agree that this agreement is non-precedent setting.  It applies 
only to the specific facts and circumstances contained herein. 
 
 16. The CITY agrees to assume ownership and maintenance of the utilities 
and all associated appurtenances following inspection, testing and approval.  
 



EXHIBIT B

gmcgleam
Text Box
EXHIBIT A



ITEM UNIT QTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL

TOPSOIL, 6" AND SEEDING CU YD 8 $200.00 $1,600.00

EXCAVATION AND BACKFILL CU YD 4 $750.00 $3,000.00

FILLING ABANDONED 10" PIPE WITH CLSM FEET 2.06 $2,500.00 $5,150.00

CONTINGENCIES (10%) - $975.00

TOTAL - $10,725.00

HSR - City of Wilmington E. Kankakee River Drive Water Main Filling under UPRR - Conflict 141

100% Engineer's Cost Estimate - 07/21/2016

gmcgleam
Typewriter
Exhibit B.1



No. Item Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Extension

1 ROCK EXCAVATION CU. YD. 63.3 350$            22,155$      

2 CONCRETE BACKFILL CU. YD. 67 175$            11,725$      

3 DI WATER MAIN, 12" CL52 (INCLUDES FITTINGS) FOOT 101 70$              7,070$        

4 COFFERDAMN & DEWATERING EACH 1 7,500$         7,500$        

5 REMOVE EXISTING PIPE AND EXISTING CONCRETE BACKFILL LF 35 100$            3,500$        

6 VALVE, 12" AND VALVE VAULT, 5' DIA. EACH 1 3,500$         3,500$        

7 CLEARING AND GRUBBING SQ YD 14.7 7.50$           110$           

8 SEEDING, 4" AND TOPSOIL SQ YD 14.7 7.50$           110$           

9 CHLORINATION AND SAMPLING TAP EACH 1 500$            500$           

5,617$        

Total = 61,788$      

Assumptions:

 - Estimate does not include dewatering or cofferdam –  assumed that watermain contractor will work in limits of the bridge contractors temporary 

causeway fill and creek disturbance permit area.  Coordination required as new main will be under part of temp cofferdam.

HSR - Wilmington Utility Conflicts under UPRR

Engineer's Estimate

176C - Forked Creek Water Main Relocation (100% Design)

CONTINGENCIES - 10%

March 23, 2016 

gmcgleam
Typewriter
Exhibit B.2



ITEM UNIT QTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL

24" SPLIT-SLEEVE STEEL CASING INSTALLED ON EXISTING WATER MAIN FEET 15 $200.00 $3,000.00

EXCAVATION CU YD 71 $35.00 $2,485.00

SHEETING/SHORING SQ FT 525 $25.00 $13,125.00

TOPSOIL, 6", SEEDING AND MULCHING SQ YD 32.9 $10.00 $329.00

FILLING ABANDONED 4" PIPE WITH CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH MATERIAL LUMP SUM 1 $2,500.00 $2,500.00

CONTINGENCIES (10%) - $2,143.90

Add for single contractor pricing/loss of competitive advantage (30%) - $7,074.87

TOTAL - $30,657.77

DATE:  09/14/2016

HSR - City of Wilmington Kankakee Street Water Main Replacement under UPRR - Conflict 179&180

 Engineer's Cost Estimate (FINAL)

gmcgleam
Typewriter
Exhibit B.3



ITEM UNIT QTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL

DI WATER MAIN, 12" CL 52 (INCLUDES FITTINGS) FEET 182.5 $200.00 $36,500.00

DI WATER MAIN, 8" CL 52 (INCLUDES FITTINGS) FEET 173.5 $175.00 $30,362.50

STEEL CASING, JACKED AND BORED, 36" - dual carrier pipes FEET 122.5 $420.00 $51,450.00

LINE STOP, 12" EACH 2 $8,000.00 $16,000.00

LINE STOP,8" EACH 1 $7,500.00 $7,500.00

EXCAVATION/BACKFILL (Jacking Pit and Receiving Pit) CU YD 223.7 $125.00 $27,962.50

SHEETING/SHORING (Jacking Pit and Receiving Pit) SQ FT 1,680 $75.00 $126,000.00

CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH MATERIAL (CLSM for 12" pipe fill) CY 3.3 $2,000.00 $6,600.00

CONTROLLED LOW STRENGTH MATERIAL (CLSM for 8" pipe fill) CY 1.5 $2,000.00 $3,000.00

CONTINGENCIES (10%) - $30,537.50

TOTAL - $335,912.50

HSR - City of Wilmington First Street Water Main Replacement under UPRR - Conflict 193 & 195

 Engineer's Cost Estimate - 100%  07-18-2016

gmcgleam
Typewriter
Exhibit B.4



ITEM UNIT QTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL

DI WATER MAIN, 16" CL 52 (INCLUDES FITTINGS AND 8 MIL POLYETHYLENE WRAP) FEET 169 $80.00 $13,520.00

SHEETING/SHORING (Jacking Pit and Receiving Pit) SQ FT 1360 $25.00 $34,000.00

EXCAVATION/BACKFILL (Jacking Pit and Receiving Pit) CU YD 150 $25.00 $3,750.00

STEEL CASING, JACKED AND BORED, 24" FEET 140 $250.00 $35,000.00

VALVE, 16" AND VALVE BOX EACH 2 $2,000.00 $4,000.00

CHLORINATION AND SAMPLING TAP EACH 2 $500.00 $1,000.00

TOPSOIL, 4" AND SEEDING SQ YD 84.1 $10.00 $841.00

FILLING ABANDONED 12" PIPE WITH CLSM FEET 102 $5.00 $510.00

FILLING ABANDONED 16" PIPE WITH CLSM FEET 150 $8.00 $1,200.00

LINE STOP, 16" EACH 2 $2,000.00 $4,000.00

CONTINGENCIES (10%) - $9,782.10

TOTAL - $107,603.10

HSR - City of Wilmington E. Kankakee River Drive Water Main Replacement under UPRR - Conflict 145 & 142

90% Engineer's Cost Estimate - 06/14/2016

gmcgleam
Typewriter
Exhibit B.5



ITEM UNIT QTY UNIT PRICE TOTAL

ALTERNATE 1, PHASE 1-

EXPLORATORY EXCAVATION CU YD 42.5 $50.00 $2,125.00

SHEETNG/SHORING SQ FT 640 $50.00 $32,000.00

TOPSOIL, 6", SEEDING AND MULCHING SQ YD 19.6 $10.00 $196.00

CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY 10.00% $3,432.10

ALT 1, PHASE 1 SUB-TOTAL - $37,753.10

ALTERNATE 1, PHASE 2-

SPLIT SLEEVE CASING, 24" FOOT 54 $200.00 $10,800.00

EXCAVATION CU YD 118.7 $50.00 $5,935.00

SHEETING/SHORING SQ FT 1320 $50.00 $66,000.00

TOPSOIL, 6", SEEDING AND MULCHING SQ YD 49.3 $10.00 $493.00

CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY 10.00% $8,322.80

ALT 1, PHASE 2 SUB-TOTAL - $91,550.80

ALT 1  TOTAL - $129,303.90

ALTERNATE 2-

PVC SDR 26 SANITARY SEWER, 10" FEET 210.5 $100.00 $21,050.00

STEEL CASING, JACKED AND BORED, 24" FEET 142.5 $400.00 $57,000.00

EXCAVATION/BACKFILL (Jacking Pit and Receiving Pit) CU YD 300 $50.00 $15,000.00

SHEETING/SHORING (Jacking Pit and Receiving Pit) SQ FT 2280 $50.00 $114,000.00

MANHOLE, TYPE A, 4' DIA. T1FCL EACH 2 $500.00 $1,000.00

ABANDON AND FILL 10" SANITARY SEWER LF 144 $3.00 $432.00

ABANDON AND FILL EXISTING MANHOLE EACH 1 $500.00 $500.00

PAVEMENT REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT SQ YD 39.6 $25.00 $990.00

TEMPORARY CONCRETE BARRIER FOOT 66 $20.00 $1,320.00

COARSE AGGREGATE (For Temporary Driveway Access) TON 16 $25.00 $400.00

TOPSOIL, 6", SEEDING AND MULCHING SQ YD 159.9 $25.00 $3,997.50

CONSTRUCTION CONTINGENCY 10.00% $21,568.95

ALT 2 SUB-TOTAL - $237,258.45

NOTE:  ALT 1, PHASE 1 COST WILL BE ADDED TO ALTERNATE 2 ALT 2  TOTAL - $275,011.55

            IF CASING EXTENSION IS NOT UTILIZED ALTERNATE

HSR - City of Wilmington Utility Conflicts under UPRR

Engineer's Estimate

CONFLICT #192 (90% Design - 6/21/2016)

gmcgleam
Typewriter
Exhibit B.6



epetraitis
Typewritten Text

epetraitis
Typewritten Text

epetraitis
Typewritten Text

epetraitis
Received



























































1 | P a g e  
 

     M E M O R A N D U M 
 
 
TO: Roy Strong, Mayor 
 Alderman Larry Hall 
 Alderman John Persic 
 Alderman Frank Studer 
 Alderman Fran Tudor 
 Alderman Kevin Kirwin 
 Alderman Kirby Hall 
 Alderman Lisa Butler 
 Alderman Steve Evans 
 
FR: Frank Koehler, Interim City Administrator 

DT: Thursday, May 11, 2017 

RE: WILMINGTON LIBRARY – WAIVER OF PERMIT FEE  

 
The Wilmington Library has submitted a permit application for repairs to the roof of their building. They have 
asked if the City would consider waiving the permit fee. This is $50.00. 
 
Thank you. 
 
FJK 

 












